recognised at amortised cost. In the company, all borrowing
and lending with floating interest rates are classified at
amortized cost.

Fair value through profit

All derivatives will be measured at fair value, with the
changes in value through profit and loss.

Sparebanken Sør Boligkreditt AS has also chosen to keep
holdings of interest-bearing liabilities, certificates and shares
at fair value through profit and loss. These are assets and
liabilities that are managed, measured and reported to the
management at fair value.

Fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI)

For interest and currency swaps used as hedging instruments,
and signed after and including 1 January 2018, the changes
in value due to changes in currency basis, will be recognised
through other comprehensive income.

Hedge accounting

Sparebanken Sør Boligkreditt AS employs hedge accounting
in relation to the company’s funding at fixed interest rate
terms and in foreign currencies. Hedging instruments are
used to counteract the interest risk and foreign exchange
risk of the bonds.

NOK Thousand IAS 39   IFRS 9
Financial assets Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value  Change

Loans to and receivables from credit

institutions

Amortized cost  152 957 Amortized cost  152 957  0

Net loan to customers Amortized cost  30 967 963 Amortized cost  30 963 735  -4 228

Bonds and certificates Fair value  808 817 Fair value  808 817  0

Financial derivatives Fair value  368 812 Fair value  368 812  0

Financial liabilities Measurement  Book value  Measurement  Book value  Change

Debt to credit institutions Amortized cost  3 360 846 Amortized cost  3 360 846  0

Debt incurred due to issue of securities Amortized cost  26 504 804 Amortized cost  26 504 804  0

Financial derivatives Fair value  22 975 Fair value  22 975  0

Upon transition to the new standard on 1 January 2018, we saw the following changes in the balance sheet items.

All changes are dues to the new measurement model.

29

31.12.2018
NOK Thousand Fair value Hedge accounting Amortized cost (1) Total
Loans to credit institutions 343 083  343 083

Net loans to customers 38 728 856 38 728 856

Bonds and certificates 2 625 663 2 625 663

Financial derivatives 421 929 421 929

Total financial assets 2 625 663 421 929 39 071 938 42 119 530

Debt to credit institutions 2 891 358 2 891 358

Debt incurred due to issuance of securities 36 014 179 36 014 179

Financial derivatives 0 0 0

Total financial liabilities 0 0 38 905 537 38 905 537

1 – Maximum credit risk is equivalent to the recognised value of financial instruments voluntarily categorised at fair value.
2 – Debt included in hedge accounting is presented as financial assets and liabilities at amortised cost.

NOTE 17 - FAIR VALUES
OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

METHODS TO DETERMINE FAIR VALUE

General

For financial instruments, for which the booked value is a
reasonable approximation of fair value, valuation methods to
calculate fair value are not used. This relates mainly to assets
and liabilities that mature within three months or where
interest is due or fixed within three months.